

No. 22-237

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SANDRA K. NIEVEEN,

Petitioner,

v.

TAX 106, a Nebraska general partnership,
VINTAGE MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Nebraska
limited liability company, RACHEL GARVER,
Lancaster County Treasurer, in her official capacity,
LANCASTER COUNTY, a political subdivision in
the State of Nebraska, and DOUGLAS J.
PETERSON, Attorney General of the State of
Nebraska, in his official capacity,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Nebraska

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

Counsel of Record

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN

Pacific Legal Foundation

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner (additional counsel inside cover)

CAITLIN CEDFELDT
JENNIFER GAUGHAN
MARK T. BESTUL

Legal Aid of Nebraska
209 South 19th Street, Suite 200
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
Telephone: (308) 632-4734

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Nieveen’s Petition Should be Considered
 Alongside *Fair v. Continental Resources*,
 no. 22-160..... 2

 II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Courts
 Holding that Home Equity Is a Property
 Right that Cannot be Taken Without Just
 Compensation 4

 III. A \$58,000 Penalty for Failure to Promptly
 Pay Taxes Is a Fine Subject to the Excessive
 Fines Clause..... 8

 IV. Fourteen States Unconstitutionally Steal
 People’s Homes in the Name of Tax
 Collection, a Widespread Problem that
 Deserves this Court’s Review 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States,</i> 409 U.S. 470 (1973)	4
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson,</i> 142 S.Ct. 2892 (2022)	3
<i>Arlene’s Flowers Inc. v. Washington,</i> 138 S.Ct. 2671 (2018)	4
<i>Bratrsovsky v. Nestor,</i> 145 Neb. 614 (1945).....	8
<i>Continental Resources v. Fair,</i> 311 Neb. 184 (2022).....	2–4, 9
<i>In re Feiler,</i> 218 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Hall v. Meisner,</i> 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022).....	2
<i>Hansen v. Hansen,</i> 199 Neb. 462 (1977).....	8
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford,</i> 417 U.S. 642 (1974)	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n,</i> 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)	4
<i>Mundy v. Mundy,</i> 151 A.3d 230 (Pa. Super. 2016).....	8
<i>Nathey v. Nathey,</i> 292 So.3d 483 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2020)	8

<i>Nelson v. New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	2
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	6–8
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 505 Mich. 429 (2020)	9
<i>River City Capital, L.P. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Clement Cnty., Ohio</i> , 491 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. U.S.</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931)	10
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	5
<i>U.S. v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	5
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	6
<i>Wisner v. Vandelay Investments, L.L.C.</i> , 300 Neb. 825 (2018)	1, 10

Statutes

Neb. Stat. § 25-2146.....	7
Neb. Stat. § 76-1011.....	7
Neb. Stat. § 76-1909(2)	8

Other Authorities

- Ayres, Samuel T., Note, *State Water Ownership and the Future of Groundwater Management*, 131 Yale L.J. 2213 (2022)..... 8
- Bigley, Thomas W., *Property Law—the Equity of Redemption: Who Decides When It Ends?*, 21 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 315 (1995) 7
- Chen, Celene, Note, *Homeowners’ Rights: How Courts Can Prevent States from Stealing Home Equity During Property Foreclosure*, 41 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 385 (2021) 11
- Duggan, Joe, *‘Legal Ripoff’? Nebraska Makes it Easier for Investors to Take Farms, Homes for Unpaid Taxes*, (Nov. 17, 2018)
https://omaha.com/state-and-regional/legal-riporff-nebraska-makes-it-easier-for-investors-to-take-farms-homes-for-unpaid-taxes/article_00777ae3-f354-5172-8a8d-629c7614be29.html 1
- Erickson, Angela C., et al., *End Home Equity Theft* (Nov. 29, 2022), <https://homeequitytheft.org>..... 11
- Klempert, Kristen, *Average Time to Sell a House in Nebraska* (Nov. 3, 2022), <https://listwithclever.com/real-estate-blog/average-time-to-sell-a-house-in-nebraska/> 9

Kushi, Odeta, <i>Homeownership Remains Strongly Linked to Wealth-Building</i> , First American Financial Corporation (Nov. 5, 2020), https://blog.firstam.com/economics/ homeownership-remains-strongly- linked-to-wealth-building	12
Response Brief, <i>Wisner v. Vandelay Investments, L.L.C.</i> , No. S-16-000451, 2018 WL 659770 (Neb. Jan. 4, 2018).....	1
Strobin, E. L., <i>Right to Condemn Property in Excess of Needs for a Particular Public Purpose</i> , 6 A.L.R.3d 297 (1966).....	5
Taddonio, Michael, Note, <i>The Common Law Remedy to the Tax Deed and Tax Lien’s Disparate Impact on Communities</i> , 46 Vt. L. Rev. 642 (2022).....	1
